
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 8 September 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Preliminary), 

Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM) vs. 

Young Elephants FC (LAO) on 16 

August 2023

Young Elephants FC (LAO) player, Mr. Emmanuel 

Jugbe Doe (AFC/160592/LBR)

Serious infringements punishable by 

an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for kicking 

the ball at an opponent with excessive force when not 

challenging for the ball, an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Emmanuel Jugbe Doe (AFC/160592/LBR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 

suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM) vs. Young Elephants FC (LAO) on 16 August 2023.

2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Emmanuel Jugbe Doe (AFC/160592/LBR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Mr. Emmanuel Jugbe Doe (AFC/160592/LBR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 

punishment.

VVC 20230908DC01

2 AFC U17 Asian Cup Thailand 

2023 (Finals), Thailand vs. Korea 

Republic on 25 June 2023

The Football Association of Thailand Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

1) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at 

least eight (8) incendiary devices (i.e., fire flares) and at 

least three (3) of the lit incendiary devices (i.e., fire flares) 

were thrown onto the FOP at the end of the Match, acts 

of improper conduct.

2) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw at least 

five (5) missiles (i.e., four plastic cups and one beer can) 

onto the FOP at the end of the Match, acts of improper 

conduct.

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD50,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD60,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 

Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 

punishment.

VVC 20230908DC02

3 AFC U17 Asian Cup Thailand 

2023 (Finals), Japan vs. India on 

23 June 2023

All India Football Federation Team Bench and Technical Area

(Article 14, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual)

Match Suspension

(Article 14, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

One (1) player affiliated to the Defendant (who was 

serving a match suspension) entered the team dressing 

room before the Match.

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 14.5 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual read together with Article 14.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230908DC03

4 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Playoff), FC 

Khujand (TJK) vs. FC Merw (TKM) 

on 22 August 2023

FC Khujand (TJK) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

(Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 

Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 

sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. FC Khujand (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 

together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. FC Khujand (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230908DC04

5 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Playoff), FC 

Khujand (TJK) vs. FC Merw (TKM) 

on 22 August 2023

FC Merw (TKM) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

(Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 

Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24)

Eight (8) individuals representing the Defendant were 

sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. FC Merw (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,400/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 

together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. FC Merw (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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6 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Playoff), 

Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) 

vs. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) 

on 22 August 2023

Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code)

(Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 

Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 

sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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